

## **Monterey County Board of Supervisors**

## **Board Order**

168 West Alisal Street, 1st Floor Salinas, CA 93901 831.755.5066

www.co.monterey.ca.us

A motion was made by Supervisor Chris Lopez, seconded by Supervisor Mary L. Adams to:

## **Adopt Resolution No.: 21-298**

- a. Amend the FY 2021-2022 Health Department Budget to delete 2.0 FTE Psychiatric Social Worker II positions as indicated in the Attachment A; and
- b. Amend the FY 2021-2022 Natividad Medical Center Budget to add 2.0 FTE Psychiatric Social Worker II positions as indicated in the Attachment A; and
- c. Direct the County Administrative Office and the Auditor-Controller to incorporate the position changes in the FY 2021-2022 Adopted Budget effective August 28, 2021, and the Human Resources Department to implement the changes in the Advantage HRM system.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 14<sup>th</sup> day of September 2021, by roll call vote:

AYES: Supervisors Alejo, Phillips, Lopez, Askew and Adams

NOES: None ABSENT: None

(Government Code 54953)

I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 82 for the meeting September 14, 2021.

Dated: September 17, 2021

File ID: RES 21-148 Agenda Item No.: 21 Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

Julian Lorenzana, Depu

## Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Resolution No.: 21-298

Resolution to:

- a. Amend the FY 2021-2022 Health Department Budget to delete 2.0 FTE Psychiatric Social Worker II positions; and
- b. Amend the FY 2021-2022 Natividad Medical Center Budget to add 2.0 FTE Psychiatric Social Worker II positions; and
- c. Direct the County Administrative Office and the Auditor-Controller to incorporate the position changes in the FY 2021-2022 Adopted Budget effective August 28, 2021, and the Human Resources Department to implement the changes in the Advantage HRM system.

WHEREAS, Natividad operates an inpatient, secured Mental Health Unit; and

**WHEREAS**, Natividad entered into a Professional and Call Coverage Services Agreement with CEP America-Psychiatry, PC, a California professional corporation dba Vituity, to provide psychiatry services at NMC for the period of June 1, 2021 to May 31, 2024; and

**WHEREAS**, Psychiatric Social Workers in the Behavioral Services Division of the Monterey County Health Department provide services to Natividad Mental Health Unit patients; and

**WHEREAS**, the responsibility of providing these services by Psychiatric Social Workers is transferring from the Health Department to Natividad to allow the hospital to oversee and manage the services being provided to its mental health patients; and

**WHEREAS**, the positions and current incumbents will transfer from the Health Department to Natividad, effective August 28, 2021;

**NOW, THEREFORE**, the Monterey County Board of Supervisors, hereby resolved to approve the following:

a. Amends the FY 2021-2022 Health Department Budget to delete 2.0 FTE Psychiatric Social Worker II positions;

Position Title	Budget/ County Department	Class Code	Budget/ Department Unit	Position Number	Beginning FTE by Title	Position Increase/ (Decrease)	Revised Total FTE by Title
Psychiatric Social Worker II	4000	60B21	8410	0003	197	(1.00)	196
Psychiatric Social Worker II	4000	60B21	8410	0008	196	(1.00)	195

b. Amends the FY 2021-2022 Natividad Medical Center Budget to add 2.0 FTE Psychiatric Social Worker II positions; and

	Legistar File ID No. RES 21-148 Agenda Item No. 2							
Position Title	Budget/	Class Code	Budget/	Position Number	Beginning	Position	Revised	
	County		Department		FTE by	Increase/	Total FTE	
	Department		Unit		Title	(Decrease)	by Title	
Psychiatric Social Worker II	9600	60B21	8305	0001	0.00	1.00	1.00	
Psychiatric Social Worker II	9600	60B21	8305	0002	0.00	1.00	2.00	

c. Directs the County Administrative Office and the Auditor-Controller to incorporate the approved positions in the FY 2021-2022 Adopted Budget, effective August 28, 2021, and the Human Resources Department to implement the changes in the Advantage HRM system.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 14th day of September 2021, by roll call vote:

AYES: Supervisors Alejo, Phillips, Lopez, Askew and Adams

NOES: None ABSENT: None

(Government Code 54953)

I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 82 for the meeting September 14, 2021.

Dated: September 17, 2021

File ID: RES 21-148 Agenda Item No.: 21 Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

Julian Lorenzaria, Deputy